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26 May 2020 
 
 
 
Wendy McGuinness 
Chief Executive, McGuinness Institute 
By email: wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org  

 
Ref: OIA-2019/20-0485 

 
Dear Wendy McGuinness 
 
Official Information Act request relating to COVID-19 and moving from Level 4 to 3 
 
Thank you for your request made under the Official Information Act (the Act) received on 29 April 
2020.  
 
As outlined in our letter to you of 13 May 2020, some parts of your request were transferred to the 
New Zealand Police, Treasury, Ministry of Health, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment, 
Ministry of Education and the Office of the Prime Minister. It was also noted that The Department of 
the Prime Minister and Cabinet would respond to questions 1, 2(a-d), 5, 7, 7(a-c), 8, 8(a-d), 9(a), 9(c-
h), 9(j), 9(l-m), 10, 10(a-b), and 10(d).  
 
I have decided under section 15A of the Act to extend the time limit for deciding on your request by 
an additional 40 working days. The extension is required because your request necessitates a search 
through a large quantity of information, and consultations are needed before a decision can be made 
on your request. 
 
You have the right to ask the Ombudsman to investigate and review my decision under section 28(3) 
of the Act. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

Manager, Ministerial Services 
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From:   
Date: Thursday, 14 May 2020 at 6:31 PM 
To: Wendy McGuinness <wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org> 
Subject: Acknowledgement of your Official Information Act Request (1920-1597) 
[UNCLASSIFIED] 
  
Ref: 1920-1597 
  
Dear Wendy, 
  
On behalf of the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment I acknowledge your email of 29 
April 2020 requesting under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act), the following: 
  

4. Can you confirm the number of people working in Level 4 and the number of people 
working in Level 3 that were not working from home? 4.a. Can you confirm the approximate 
number of people that were not working from home in Level 4? 4.b.(i) Can you confirm (i) the 
approximate number of additional workers expected to not be working from home in Level 
3… 

  
Your request is being processed in accordance with the Act and a response will be sent to you in due 
course.  
  
Please note, due to ongoing COVID-19 response work, requests are currently being triaged and those 
relating to Covid-19 processed as a priority. Remaining requests are being assessed as per the 
Ombudsman’s guidance (which can be found here: www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/news/chief-
ombudsmans-statement-official-information-response-times-during-covid-19-emergency) and 
processed accordingly.  
  
If you have any enquiries regarding your request, or its urgency, feel free to contact us via email 
at  
   
Nāku noa, nā 
MINISTERIAL SERVICES 
  
Corporate, Governance and Information  
Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment 
Level 4, 15 Stout Street, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140 
NZBN 9429000106078 
  
  
  

www.govt.nz - your guide to finding and using New Zealand government 
services	

 
Any opinions expressed in this message are not necessarily those of the Ministry of Business, 
Innovation and Employment. This message and any files transmitted with it are confidential and 
solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient or the person 
responsible for delivery to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this message in 
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error and that any use is strictly prohibited. Please contact the sender and delete the message and 
any attachment from your computer. 
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15 Stout Street, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140 New Zealand 
E  T +64 4 472 0030 
W www.mbie.govt.nz  

 
 
 
03 June 2020 
 
 
File No. DOIA 1920-1597 
 
 
Wendy McGuinness 
Chief Executive 
McGuinness Institute 
wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org 
 
 
 
Dear Wendy McGuinness 
 
Thank you for your email dated 29 April 2020 to the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet. On 
13 May 2020, the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment (MBIE) accepted a partial transfer 
of your request for the following information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act): 
 

4. Can you confirm the number of people working in Level 4 and the number of people working 
in Level 3 that were not working from home?  
 
a. Can you confirm the approximate number of people that were not working from home in Level 
4?  

 

b. Can you confirm (i) the approximate number of additional workers expected to not be working 
from home in Level 3  

 
In response to part 4a of your request, MBIE estimates that under Alert Level 4, 529,000 essential 
workers were going out to work. 
 
In response to part 4b(i) of your request, MBIE estimates that under Alert Level 3, 1,172,000 workers 
were going out to work. This figure is an increase of 643,000 people from the estimate of those going 
out to work during the Alert Level 4 conditions. 
 
I hope you find this information useful. 
 
You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of my decision. The relevant 
details can be found at: www.ombudsman.parliament.nz. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 

 
General Manager - Evidence and Insights 
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From:   
Date: Thursday, 14 May 2020 at 9:28 AM 
To: Wendy McGuinness <wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org> 
Subject: OIA Request 1228508 - Acknowledgement  

Dear Wendy McGuinness 

Thank you for your request for information, that was part transferred to the Ministry of Education 
for: 

4. Can you confirm the number of people working in Level 4 and the number of people working in
Level 3 that were not working from home?

The Ministry will consider and respond to your request in accordance with the Official Information 
Act 1982 (the Act). 

The Act allows up to 20 working days for a response, making 11 June 2020 the latest date for our 
response to you.  If more than 20 working days are needed due to the potential workload involved in 
answering your request, we will notify you accordingly. 

Please note, the Ministry may publicly release on our website the response to your request five days 
after you have received it. Any personal information will be removed. 

In the interim, if you have any questions about your request, please email  

Thanks 

Enquiries National Team | Ministry of Education | TW 
33 Bowen St, Wellington 

education.govt.nz  |  Follow us on Twitter: @EducationGovtNZ 

We get the job done  Ka oti i a mātou ngā mahi
We are respectful, we listen, we learn  He rōpū manaaki, he rōpū whakarongo, he rōpū ako mātou
We back ourselves and others to win  Ka manawanui ki a mātou, me ētahi ake kia wikitoria

DISCLAIMER: 
This email and any attachments may contain information that is confidential and subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, 
any use, dissemination, distribution or duplication of this email and attachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in error please 
notify the author immediately and erase all copies of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Education accepts no responsibility for changes 
made to this message or attachments after transmission from the Ministry. 
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From:   
Date: Thursday, 11 June 2020 at 2:10 PM 
To: Wendy McGuinness <wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org> 
Subject: OIA response - ref 1228508 
  
Tēnā koe Wendy 
  
On 13 May 2020 The Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet transferred to the Ministry of 
Education part of a request you had made under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act). The 
Ministry is responding to your request for  
  

• The approximate number of children expected to be physically attending school in Level 3. 
  
Your request has been considered under the Act.  
  
With the movement into Alert Level 3, the guidance for schooling and education in schools and ECE 
centres was it was expected that all children and young people were to continue learning from home 
if they can, if they could stay at home they should stay at home. Early learning and schools were 
open from Wed 29 April for up to Year 10 under Alert Level 3, with Years 11-13 continuing to learn at 
home. 
  
The expected attendance rates at school and early learning services nationally for entering into Alert 
Level 3 (as at 25 April 2020) was; 
  

• 14,226 ECE children; and 
• 28627 School children 

  
The Ministry sourced this information from schools and early learning services across each education 
region. This data was based upon information provided from parents and caregivers to schools and 
early learning services and serves as an expectation of attendance only. 
  
Thank you again for your email. You have the right to ask an Ombudsman to review this decision. 
You can do this by writing to info@ombudsman.parliament.nz or Office of the Ombudsman, PO Box 
10152, Wellington 6143. 
  
Nāku noa, nā 
  
  
Enquiries National Team | Ministry of Education | AG 

education.govt.nz 
 
We shape an education system that delivers equitable and excellent outcomes  
He mea tārai e mātou te mātauranga kia rangatira ai, kia mana taurite ai ōna huanga  
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DISCLAIMER: 
This email and any attachments may contain information that is confidential and subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, 
any use, dissemination, distribution or duplication of this email and attachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in error please 
notify the author immediately and erase all copies of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Education accepts no responsibility for changes 
made to this message or attachments after transmission from the Ministry. 
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4255727  Executive Wing, Parliament Buildings, Wellington, New Zealand 6011 
   64 4 817 9700     Facsimile 64 4 472 3181     www.dpmc.govt.nz 

 

 
 
13 May 2020 
 
Dr Ashley Bloomfield 
Director-General of Health and Chief Executive 
Ministry of Health 
By email:     
 

Reference: OIA-2019/20-0485 
 
Dear Dr Ashley Bloomfield 
 
Official Information Act request relating to COVID-19 and moving from Level 4 to 3 
 
On 29 April 2020 the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet (DPMC) received the 
attached Official Information Act (the Act) request from Wendy McGuinness, Chief Executive 
of McGuinness Institute. The request is comprised of a large number of questions. 
 
I believe that the information requested in questions 6, 6.a. and b., 9, 9.b., 9(j-l) 10, 10(a) and 
10(d).are more closely connected with the functions of the Ministry of Health (MoH): 

6. What does elimination mean in practice? 
6.a. Can you explain what that means in practice? In particular, is the goal to eradicate 

the virus… 
6.b. In terms of public policy terminology, if ‘elimination’ does not mean zero cases, 

could the word ‘eradication’ be used to describe permanent zero cases is there a 
preference for ‘permanent eradication’?... 

9. How has the Government’s pandemic response to date been different from what 
was originally planned under the 2017 New Zealand Pandemic Influenza Plan? 

9.b. Is a review of the 2015 National Health Emergency Plan being considered? 
9.j.  Is a review of the 2017 New Zealand Pandemic Influenza Plan being considered? 
9.k. Is it time to remove the term ‘influenza’ from the title 2017 New Zealand Pandemic 

Influenza Plan to become the New Zealand Pandemic Plan (to reflect that viruses 
that cause pandemics are not limited to an influenza virus)? 

9.l. What other processes, instruments or institutions have been/are being created to 
help advise Government in the future that are not mentioned in the 2017 New 
Zealand Pandemic Influenza Plan? Please explain. 

10. Are there any processes in place to collate lessons learnt? 
10.a. Please advise who is responsible for collating reflections and lessons learned? 
10.d. What has been actioned to improve New Zealand’s ability to cope with the next 

epidemic or pandemic? 
 

Accordingly, I have decided under section 14(b)(ii) of the Act to transfer those parts of the 
request to you, as the Director-General of Health and Chief Executive of MoH. 
 
Please note, as outlined in our transfer letter to Ms McGuinness, some questions overlap with 
DPMC and MoH. We will ensure that MoH is consulted, as appropriate, in our responses to 
these questions.  
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I have today informed the requestor of the transfer, and that you have 20 working days to make 
a decision.  
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Manager, Ministerial Services 
 
 
Enc: Copy of request and letter advising of the transfer
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From:   
Date: Thursday, 14 May 2020 at 1:45 PM 
To: Wendy McGuinness <wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org> 
Cc:   
Subject: OIA Request Acknowledgement IR-01-20-12823: DPMC Partial OIA Transfer – 
[McGuiness] OIA-2019/20-0485 
  
Dear Ms McGuinness 
  
I acknowledge receipt of your Official Information Act (OIA) request (attached), partially 
transferred to NZ Police by the Department of Prime Minister & Cabinet on 13 May 2020.   
  
As you are aware, Police are needing to redeploy staff in the face of unprecedented 
circumstances as we respond to Covid-19. This will have a severe impact on our ability to 
respond to requests for information under the OIA in a timely fashion. However, we 
recognise your request is a matter of high public interest, and we will do our best to respond 
to you as soon as we can.   
 
Thank you for your understanding.  
 
Kind regards 
Ministerial Services   
PNHQ 
 
 
  
 
From: Wendy McGuinness <wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org>  
To: " "   
CC:  ,  

  
Subject: OIA - Moving from Level 4 to Level 3  
Date: Wed, 29 Apr 2020 05:02:08 +0000  
 
 
 
Attention: Brook Barrington  
 
To whom it may concern,   
 
Moving from Level 4 to Level 3 
 
  
 
Please accept the following letter as a request under the OIA.   
 
  
 
If you have any questions or queries, please do not hesitate to contact me.  
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Kind regards, Wendy   
 
  
 
PS: I have copied in the team at the MoH (so that they are aware of this OIA).   
 
   

 
    

 
Institute:Folder - Images and Branding - Sun:Branding, Marketing, Business Cards - 
WMCG:McGuinness Institute Branding:Email Signature:20150618 MI logo for Email 
signature-01.png   Wendy McGuinness 
 
Chief Executive   
 
 
signature_509209988 
Level 2, 5 Cable Street, Wellington 6011 | PO Box 24-222 Wellington 6142   
 
+64 4 499 8888 |   wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org    |   www.mcguinnessinstitute.org     
 
   
 
signature_290024211   @McgInstitute    |signature_1861098620     Follow 
us   |  signature_1634819790   Watch us    | Connect with  TalentNZ    | Sign up for 
our    newsletter     | Join our   events list 
 
  
 
The McGuinness Institute is a non-partisan think tank working towards a sustainable future, 
contributing strategic foresight through evidence-based research and policy analysis.   
 
  
 
Disclaimer: This email is intended only to be read or used by the addressee. It is confidential 
and may contain legally privileged information. If you are not the addressee indicated in this 
message (or responsible for delivery of the message to such person), you may not copy or 
deliver this message to anyone, and you should destroy this message and kindly notify the 
sender by reply email. Confidentiality and legal privilege are not waived or lost by reason of 
mistaken delivery to you   . 
 
  (See attached file: Transfer letter to Police.pdf)(See attached file: Your OIA 
request.pdf) (See attached file: 20200429 DPMC OIA COVID-19 FINAL 5.00pm .pdf)  
 
-----Forwarded by Fiona MOFFITT2/POLICE/NZ on 14/05/2020 01:44PM ----- 
To: wmcg@mcgguinnessinstitute.org 
From:  
Date: 14/05/2020 01:34PM 
Cc:  
Subject: OIA Request Acknowledgement IR-01-20-12823: DPMC Partial OIA Transfer – 
[McGuiness] OIA-2019/20-0485 
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===============================================================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee 
only and may contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the 
provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to 
have unlawful possession of Police property. If you are not the intended 
recipient of this message or have received this message in error, you must not 
peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect 
those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, 
please email or telephone the sender immediately
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Police National Headquarters  
180 Molesworth Street. PO Box 3017, Wellington 6140, New Zealand.  
Telephone: 04 474 9499. Fax: 04 498 7400. www.police.govt.nz 

22 July 2020     

Our Reference: IR-01-20-12823 

 

 Ms Wendy McGuinness  
Email: wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org  
 

 
 
Dear Ms McGuinness, 

 

I am writing in response to the email you submitted 29 April 2020. You requested 
information relating to COVID-19 regarding moving from Level 4 to 3. Your request 
has been considered pursuant to the Official Information Act 1982.  

 
As you have been previously advised, I will only be responding to Question 9(i) of 
your request. This section of your question was: 

9(i) What role did New Zealand Police have in New Zealand’s pandemic 
response and how does their current involvement align with what was 
envisaged under the 2017 New Zealand Pandemic Influenza Plan? 

I will answer this question in two parts. 

The role of the New Zealand Police in the Pandemic Response is to act in a support 
role to the Ministry of Health (the lead agency). Police is in charge of leading the 
Law and Order and Emergency Services work stream and must: 

1) MAINTAIN LAW and ORDER 
2) respond to requests from the Medical Officer of Health 
3) take all measures within their power and authority to protect life and property, 

and to assist with the movement of rescue, medical, fire and other external 
services 

4) assist the coroner as required by the Coroners Act 2006 
5) coordinate movement control over land, including communications and traffic 

control 
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How does the New Zealand Police align their current involvement with what was 
envisaged under the 2017 New Zealand Pandemic Influenza Plan? 

Involvement of Police in a Pandemic has not changed since the 2017 New Zealand 
Pandemic Influenza Plan, as our role is that of a supportive one rather than leading 
in a major Health related event, as outlined in both plans. 

You have the right, under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act 1982, to ask 
the Ombudsman to review my decision if you are not satisfied with the way I have 
responded to your request. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Superintendent 
National Manager: Response & Operations 
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1 The Terrace 
PO Box 3724  
Wellington 6140 
New Zealand  

tel.  +64-4-472-2733 
 
https://treasury.govt.nz 

Reference: 20200182 
 
 
10 June 2020 
 
 
Wendy McGuiness 
McGuiness Institute 
wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org 
 
 
Dear Wendy  
 
Thank you for your request made under the Official Information Act, received on 13 
May 2020.  You requested: 
 

“3. Was a cost-benefit analysis undertaken of a range of options for 
if/when New Zealand was to be moved out of Level 4? 

3.a.  If yes, could these options be described in detail? We would 
appreciate a soft copy of the detailed cost-benefit analysis. 

3.b.  If no, was this due to timing issues? Please explain.”  
 
Several proactive releases of information are planned for advice provided to the 
Government on the economic impact of COVID-19. This information may include some 
of the material in scope of your request. The first information release was published on 
the Department of Cabinet and Prime Minister website on 8 
May: www.covid19.govt.nz/resources/key-documents-and-legislation/proactive-
release/. Several further releases are planned over the coming weeks.  
   
If any of the specific information you requested is not covered by the proactive release, 
under section 15A of the Official Information Act I am extending the time limit for 
deciding on your request by an additional 40 working days. If the extension is required, 
the new due date for responding to your request is 6 August 2020. If the proactive 
releases that have taken place by 9 July 2020 have not responded to your request, 
please let us know and we will reactivate it. 
 
The Treasury, along with a number of government agencies, is currently directing 
resources towards its response to COVID-19. This will mean the consultations required 
to make a decision on your request are likely to take longer than usual. This is the 
reason for the length of the extension, should it be required for information not covered 
by the proactive releases that have taken place by 9 July 2020.   
   
This extension will also apply to the time limit for transferring your request, should this 
become relevant.  
   
Notwithstanding this extension, I undertake to make a decision on your request as 
soon as reasonably practicable.  
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Finally, I acknowledge this is a different approach compared with the usual approach to 
responding to an official information request that may be partly or fully covered by a 
proactive release. If, after the proactive releases that have taken place by 9 July 2020, 
the documents you requested are not covered, please let us know what is a priority for 
you and we will endeavour to get this priority information to you well within the new 
deadline.  
 
Should you have any questions about this or any other aspect of your request please 
contact    
 
You have the right to ask the Ombudsman to investigate and review this decision.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Acting Manager, COVID Strategy 
 
 

27



28 Treasury Response 20200805 Our OIA 2020/07



29


	Schedule of responses front page
	Schedule content
	DPMCOIA Extension_ OIA-2019_20-0485 [McGuinness] COVID-19 - Moving from Level 4 to 3 (Wendy McGuinness, McGuinness Institute)(4256035.2)
	DPMCOIA Reply_ OIA-2019_20-0485 [McGuinness] COVID-19 - Moving from Level 4 to 3 (Wendy McGuinness, McGuinness Institute)(4256852.2)
	2020-07 MBIE acknowledgement
	20200603-Response-to-MI-OIA-to-DPMC-Moving-from-Level-4-to-Level-3
	2020-07 MoE acknowledgement
	2020-07 MoE Final
	Transfer letter to MoH
	McGuiness Transfer Letters 5
	McGuiness Transfer Letters 6

	DR20933
	2020-07 NZP acknowledgement
	01-20-12823 McGUINNESS final response
	2020-06-29 Letter to Wendy McGuinness
	OIA Extension 20200182
	OIA Reply 20200182




